[भाग II—खण्ड 3(ii)]

3

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 1st March, 2012

S.O. 363(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 243ZB of the Constitution, the President hereby makes the following amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Home Affairs, number S.O.391 (E), dated the 24th May, 1994 relating to application of the provisions of Part IXA of the Constitution to the National Capital Territory of Delhi in so far it relates to the constitution of the New Delhi Municipal Council under the New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994, as amended by the New Delhi Municipal Council (Amendment) Act, 2011 subject to exceptions and modifications, namely:-

1. In the said notification,-

(i) in paragraph 1, for article 243R of the Constitution, the following article shall be substituted, namely:-

"243R. The New Delhi Municipal Council shall consist of -

(a) twelve members nominated by the Central Government of whom one shall be a Member of the Parliament representing the constituency which comprises wholly or partly the Municipal area of New Delhi and two shall be the Members of the Legislative Assembly of the National Capital Territory of Delhi representing the constituencies which comprise wholly or partly the Municipal area of New Delhi; and

(b) a Chairperson appointed by the Central Government.";

(ii) in paragraph 2, for article 243T of the Constitution, the following article shall be substituted, namely:-

"243T. Out of thirteen members referred to in article 243R, as modified hereinbefore, at least, three members shall be women and two members shall belong to the Scheduled Castes, out of which one member shall be from the members nominated under clause (d) of sub-section (1).";

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II-SEC. 3(ii)]

(iii) in paragraph 4, for article 243V of the Constitution, the following article shall be substituted, namely:-

"243V. No person, other than a Member of the Parliament or a Member of the Legislative Assembly of the National Capital Territory of Delhi, shall be disqualified for being nominated as a member of the New Delhi Municipal Council on the ground that he holds the office of profit for purposes of elections to the Legislature of the National Capital Territory of Delhi under any law for the time being in force.".

2. This notification shall come into effect from the date of its publication in the Gazette.

[F. No. U-11013/2/2012-UTL]

K. K. PATHAK, Jt. Secy.

Note : The principal notification was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, vide number S. 0.391(E), dated the 24th May, 1994.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.